PSC REF#: 478839

We Energies
231 W. Michigan St.
Milwaukee, WI 53203

www.we-en ergi es.com

September 14", 2023

Ms. Kristy Nieto, Administrator

Division of Energy Regulation and Analysis
Public Service Commission of Wisconsin
4822 Madison Yards Way

Madison, Wisconsin 53705-9100

Dear Ms. Nieto:

Re: Wisconsin Gas LLC Final form tariff sheets of the Earning Sharing Credit for October,
2023.

Docket 5-AF-107

In accordance with your letter dated September 14", 2023 (PSC REF # 478762) enclosed for
your files in .Pdf file format are final form tariff sheets of the Gas Service Rates, Rules and
Regulations of Wisconsin Gas LLC for the following:

For Amendment # 966
Effective October 1, 2023:
Sheet No. 9.00 Rev. 35
Sheet No. 214.00 Rev. 2

This filing does not result in an unauthorized rate increase or a diminution of service.
Please remove the superseded sheets from your files.

Sincerely,

1S/ William Korducki
Senior Project Specialist — Gas Regulatory Analysis
State Regulatory Affairs

Enclosures
Cc: Justin Adams, Brittany Larson

We Energies | A subsidiary of the WEC Energy Group
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VOLUME 7

WISCONSINGASLLC

SHEET NO. 9.00 Rev. 35
SCHEDULE
AMENDMENT NO. 966

Customer Classes of Service

Residential

Commercial/Industrial

Commercial/Industrial: Agricultural Seasonal Use Sales Svc
Commercial/Industrial: Interruptible Sales Service

Special Contracted Service

Electric Generation Special Contract Service

Firm Intrastate System Throughput Service

Steam Displacement Service

Glossary

Forms

Disconnection Notice
Bill Messages
Door Hanger Disconnection Notice

Letters

Letter — Minimum Payment Option

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN
Emergency Rules or Special Rates

Act 141 Rates (For informational purposes only)

Earning Sharing Credit

Surcharges

Schedule
Tariff

X-430

X-435
X-440
X-445
X-450
X-465
X-470
X-480
X-485

X-490

X-500
X-500
X-500
X-500
X-500
X-500

X-510
X-510
X-510

X-520

Distribution Interconnection — Natural Gas Renewable Pilot X-650

*Revision number may apply to only selected Sheets within a Schedule.

Tariff Book: Index to Schedules (continued)

No.
Sheet

178.00

179.00
180.00
181.00
182.00
185.00
186.00
188.00
189.00

190.00

204.00
205.00
206.00
207.00
208.00
210.01

211.00
212.00
214.00
220.00

350.00

No.”

Rev.

0
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©

Date
Effective

01-26-2006

01-26-2006
01-01-2021
08-01-2020
01-01-2021
01-26-2006
01-01-2020
11-08-2012
01-26-2006

04-01-2021

01-26-2006
02-14-2014
06-16-2008
02-14-2014
01-26-2006
06-16-2008

01-01-2010
09-01-2023
10-01-2023
01-26-2006

12-01-2022

EFFECTIVE FOR SERVICE FURNISHED ON AND AFTER 10-01-2023.



VOLUME 7 SHEET NO. 214.00 Rev. 2
SCHEDULE X-510
WISCONSINGAS LLC AMENDMENT NO. 966

Earning Sharing Credit

The Earning Sharing Credit (ESC) credit rates are in place beginning October 1, 2023 and
terminating December 31, 2023:

Earning Ssharing
Class Description Mechanism $/Therm
Factors
Residential Rg-1 $ 0.0331
Firm Comm. Ind. 0to 3,999 Fg-1 $ 0.0281
Firm Comm. Ind. 4,000 to 39,999 Fg-2 $ 0.0172
Firm Comm. Ind. 40,000 to 99,999 Fg-3 $ 0.0134
Firm Comm. Ind. 100,000 to 499,999 Fg-4 $ 0.0109
Firm Comm. Ind. 500,000 to 999,999  Fg-5 $ 0.0091
Firm Comm. Ind. 1,000,000 to 7,999,999 Fg-6 $ 0.0057
Firm Comm. Ind. 8,000,000 to 14,999,999 Fg-7 $ 0.0031
Firm Comm. Ind. 15,000,000 and Over  Fg-8 $ 0.0030
Ag-1 Seasonal Use Crop Drying All Rate Steps Ag-1 $ 0.0054
Interrupt. Comm. Ind. 50000 to 99999 Ig9-3 $ 0.0134
Interrupt. Comm. Ind. 100000 to 499999 Ig-4 $ 0.0109
Interrupt. Comm. Ind. 500000 to 999999 Ig9-5 $ 0.0091
Interrupt Comm. Ind. 1,000,000 to 7.999,999 Ig-6 $ 0.0057
Interrupt Comm. Ind. 8,000,000 to 14,999,999 Ig-7 $ 0.0031
Interrupt Comm. Ind. 15,000,000 and Over 1g9-8 $ 0.0030
Residential  Tr-1 $ 0.0331
Firm Comm. Ind. O0to 3,999 Tf-1 $ 0.0281
Firm Comm. Ind. 4,000 to 39,999 Tf-2 $ 0.0172
Firm Comm. Ind. 40,000 to 99,999 Tf-3 $ 0.0134
Firm Comm. Ind. 100,000 to 499,999 Tf-4 $ 0.0109
Firm Comm. Ind. 500,000 to 999,999  Tf-5 $ 0.0091
Firm Comm. Ind. 1,000,000 to 7,999,999 Tf-6 $ 0.0057
Firm Comm. Ind. 8,000,000 to 14,999,999 Tf-7 $ 0.0031
Firm Comm. Ind. 15,000,000 and Over  Tf-8 $ 0.0030

ISSUED 09-14-2023. EFFECTIVE FOR SERVICE FURNISHED ON AND AFTER 10-01-2023, TERMINATING ON
12/31/2023. ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF A LETTER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN IN
DOCKET 5-AF-107, ON FILE UNDER PSC REF 478762.



