

September 14th, 2023

Ms. Kristy Nieto, Administrator Division of Energy Regulation and Analysis Public Service Commission of Wisconsin 4822 Madison Yards Way Madison, Wisconsin 53705-9100

Dear Ms. Nieto:

Re: Wisconsin Gas LLC Final form tariff sheets of the Earning Sharing Credit for October, 2023.

## Docket 5-AF-107

In accordance with your letter dated September 14<sup>th</sup>, 2023 (PSC REF # 478762) enclosed for your files in .Pdf file format are final form tariff sheets of the Gas Service Rates, Rules and Regulations of Wisconsin Gas LLC for the following:

For Amendment # 966
Effective October 1, 2023:
Sheet No. 9.00 Rev. 35
Sheet No. 214.00 Rev. 2

This filing does not result in an unauthorized rate increase or a diminution of service.

Please remove the superseded sheets from your files.

Sincerely,

/S/ William Korducki Senior Project Specialist – Gas Regulatory Analysis State Regulatory Affairs

**Enclosures** 

Cc: Justin Adams, Brittany Larson

**Tariff Book: Index to Schedules** (continued)

	Schedule Rate	Schedule Tariff	No. Sheet	No.* Rev.	Date Effective
<b>Customer Classes of Service</b>		X-430	178.00	0	01-26-2006
Residential		X-435	179.00	-	01-26-2006
Commercial/Industrial		X-440	180.00		01-01-2021
Commercial/Industrial: Agricultural Seasonal Use Sal	les Svc	X-445	181.00		08-01-2020
Commercial/Industrial: Interruptible Sales Service		X-450	182.00		01-01-2021
Special Contracted Service		X-465	185.00		01-26-2006
Electric Generation Special Contract Service		X-470	186.00		01-01-2020
Firm Intrastate System Throughput Service		X-480	188.00		11-08-2012
Steam Displacement Service		X-485	189.00	0	01-26-2006
Glossary		X-490	190.00	1	04-01-2021
<b>.</b>		¥7. 500	204.00	0	01.26.2006
Forms		X-500	204.00	-	01-26-2006
Disconnection Notice		X-500	205.00		02-14-2014
Bill Messages		X-500	206.00		06-16-2008
Door Hanger Disconnection Notice		X-500	207.00		02-14-2014
Letters  Letters Minimum Brown of Outline		X-500	208.00	-	01-26-2006
Letter – Minimum Payment Option		X-500	210.01	U	06-16-2008
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCON	SIN				
<b>Emergency Rules or Special Rates</b>		X-510	211.00	3	01-01-2010
Act 141 Rates (For informational purposes only)		X-510	212.00	9	09-01-2023
Earning Sharing Credit		X-510	214.00	2	10-01-2023
Surcharges		X-520	220.00	0	01-26-2006
Distribution Interconnection – Natural Gas Renew	able Pilot	X-650	350.00	0	12-01-2022

<sup>\*</sup>Revision number may apply to only selected Sheets within a Schedule.

## **Earning Sharing Credit**

The Earning Sharing Credit (ESC) credit rates are in place beginning October 1, 2023 and terminating December 31, 2023:

Class Description		Earning Ssharing Mechanism \$/Therm Factors	
Residential Rg-1	\$	0.0331	
Firm Comm. Ind. 0 to 3,999 Fg-1	\$	0.0281	
Firm Comm. Ind. 4,000 to 39,999 Fg-2	\$	0.0172	
Firm Comm. Ind. 40,000 to 99,999 Fg-3	\$	0.0134	
Firm Comm. Ind. 100,000 to 499,999 Fg-4	\$	0.0109	
Firm Comm. Ind. 500,000 to 999,999 Fg-5	\$	0.0091	
Firm Comm. Ind. 1,000,000 to 7,999,999 Fg-6	\$	0.0057	
Firm Comm. Ind. 8,000,000 to 14,999,999 Fg-7	\$	0.0031	
Firm Comm. Ind. 15,000,000 and Over Fg-8	\$	0.0030	
Ag-1 Seasonal Use Crop Drying All Rate Steps Ag-1	\$	0.0054	
Interrupt. Comm. Ind. 50000 to 99999 Ig-3	\$	0.0134	
Interrupt. Comm. Ind. 100000 to 499999 Ig-4	\$	0.0109	
Interrupt. Comm. Ind. 500000 to 999999 Ig-5	\$	0.0091	
Interrupt Comm. Ind. 1,000,000 to 7.999,999 Ig-6	\$	0.0057	
Interrupt Comm. Ind. 8,000,000 to 14,999,999 Ig-7	\$	0.0031	
Interrupt Comm. Ind. 15,000,000 and Over Ig-8	\$	0.0030	
Residential Tr-1	\$	0.0331	
Firm Comm. Ind. 0 to 3,999 Tf-1	\$	0.0281	
Firm Comm. Ind. 4,000 to 39,999 Tf-2	\$	0.0172	
Firm Comm. Ind. 40,000 to 99,999 Tf-3	\$	0.0134	
Firm Comm. Ind. 100,000 to 499,999 Tf-4	\$	0.0109	
Firm Comm. Ind. 500,000 to 999,999 Tf-5	\$	0.0091	
Firm Comm. Ind. 1,000,000 to 7,999,999 Tf-6	\$	0.0057	
Firm Comm. Ind. 8,000,000 to 14,999,999 Tf-7	\$	0.0031	
Firm Comm. Ind. 15,000,000 and Over Tf-8	\$	0.0030	